

Case No. B307056

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent;

GRACE COMMUNITY CHURCH OF THE VALLEY, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ONE NATION UNDER GOD FOUNDATION, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND IN OPPOSITION TO
LOS ANGELES COUNTY PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE**

Jeremiah L. Morgan (SBN 232923)

William J. Olson

Herbert W. Titus

Robert J. Olson

William J. Olson, P.C.

114 Creekside Lane

Winchester, VA 22602

Telephone: 540-450-8777

E-mail: wjo@mindspring.com

Counsel for *Amici* ONUG and CLDEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN OPPOSITION TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE ...	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
 ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY ANY INTEREST BALANCING TEST, BUT RATHER EXAMINE THE “TEXT, HISTORY, AND TRADITION” OF THE FREE EXERCISE PROTECTION	9
II. PASTOR JOHN MACARTHUR AND GRACE COMMUNITY CHURCH’S THEOLOGICAL VIEW OF THE LIMITS ON STATE AUTHORITY OVER THE CHURCH IS IDENTICAL TO THE SCOPE OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	11
III. THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION ESTABLISHES A JURISDICTIONAL BARRIER	14
A. “Religion” Defined	14
B. Free Exercise of “Religion”	17
C. Free Exercise Restricted and Then Revived.	19

IV. *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH* APPLIED A TEXTUAL ANALYSIS OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE TO IDENTIFY THE TRUE THRESHOLD QUESTION: DOES THE GOVERNMENT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE CONDUCT? . . . 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

HOLY BIBLE

Hebrews 10:26 25

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment I 10, 14, 21, 22, 24

Amendment II 9, 10

STATE CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, Article I, Section 4 7, 11, 14, 25

Virginia Declaration of Rights, Section 16 15

STATUTE

California Health and Safety Code, Section 101040(a) 8

REGULATION

California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Section 2501(a) 8

CASES

Carpenter v. San Francisco, 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

District of Columbia v. Heller, 570 U.S. 554 (2008) 9, 10

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 20, 23, 24

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (2011) 10

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and
School v. EEOC*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 21, 22

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 15, 16

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 20

Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Com., 12 Cal. 4th 1143
(Cal. Apr. 9, 1996) 14

MISCELLANEOUS

The Founders Constitution (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.)
(U. of Chi. Press: 1987) 16, 17, 18, 19

<u>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion</u> (J. Patrick & G. Long, eds., Greenwood Press: 1999)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290, Transcript of Oral Argument (March 18, 2008)	10
Federalist Papers, G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001)	13, 14
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future,” 6 <i>Regent L. Rev.</i> 7 (1995)	19, 20
R.L. Wilken, <u>Liberty in the Things of God</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 2019)	22
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978).	15
